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Agenda item:16

ALEXANDRA PALACE & PARK BOARD On 18" October 2011

Report Title: Consideration of Qutcome of LB Haringey Standards Committee
Determination Hearing

Report of: Andrew Gill, Interim General Manager, Alexandra Palace & Park

1. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

1.1 This document is not for publication as it contains exempt information under category
3: 'Information relating to financiai or business affairs of any particular person
including the authority holding that information’.

2. Purpose

2.1 To seek a decision from the Board as to whether it wishes to give further
consideration to possible proceedings against a former Chair of the Board.

3. Recommendations

3.1 The Board is asked to consider the advice in this report and its appendix and to
resolve to take no further action in this matter.

3.2 The Board is asked to instruct the Interim General Manager or Chief Executive to
respond to the Council’'s Monitoring Officer, informing him of the resolutions of this
Board.

Report Authorised by: Andrew Gill, Interim General Manager @
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Contact Officer: Andrew Gill, Interim General Manager, Alexandra Palace & Park,
Alexandra Palace Way, Wood Green, London N22 7AY. Telephone number 0208 365
4340.

4. Executive Summary

4.1 This report should be read in conjunction with Appendix 1, the report of the Trust's’
Solicitor into Advice on possible proceedings against a former Chair of the APP Board
dated 18 October 2011.

4.2 Members of the Board will also be aware that In October 2009 Clive Carter made a
complaint that Cllr Charles Adje had, whilst Chair of the APP Board between May
2006 and May 2007, breached the London Borough of Haringey Code of Conduct.

4.3 On 11 May 2011 Haringey's Monitoring Officer referred to the Interim General
Manager the findings of Haringey's Standards Committee Determination Hearing
Panel held on 30 and 31 March 2011, On the same day the Interim General Manager
instructed Howard Kennedy to consider and advise on the questions of:

a. whether there may be a claim against the former Chair, Clir Adje who was subject
of the Standards Committee Determination, for breach of trust, namely the loss of
the opportunity of the charity to avoid having made the loss by entering into the
licence with Firoka and

b. how likely it is that the Board might be successful with such a claim.

4.4 This report and its appendix addresses these issues. It concludes that it would be
difficult to show a breach of trust leading to quantifiable losses and there are limited
prospects of the Trust recovering any monies.

4.5 For reasons that are given in the report, the IGM advises that the Board resolves to
take no further action in this matter.

5. Reasons for any change in policy or for new policy development (if applicable)
5.1 N/JA

6. Use of Appendices/Tables/Photographs

6.1 Trust Solicitor's advice on possible proceedings against a former Chair of the APP
Board dated 18 October 2011
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7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

7.7

7.8

7.9

7.10

Background and Summary of the Issues for Consideration

This report should be read in conjunction with Appendix 1, the report of the
Trust's’ Solicitor into Advice on possible proceedings against a former Chair of
the APP Board dated 18 October 2011.

Members of the Board will be familiar with the matters associated with the
independent ‘Walklate’ reports commissioned by the Council’s senior officers
into the ‘Firoka issue’ and the historical events arising henceforth.

Members of the Board will also be aware that In October 2009 Clive Carter
made a complaint that ClIr Charles Adje had, whilst Chair of the APP Board
between May 2006 and May 2007, breached the London Borough of Haringey
(LBH) Code of Conduct.

Following receipt of this complaint, the Monitoring Officer appointed Martin
Walklate to undertake a further investigation and report, now known as ‘Walklate
3'. He presented this third report in September 2010. This, together with very
extensive background papers and documents running to nearly 500 pages, was
presented to the Council's Standards Committee.

Walklate 3 expressed the author's judgement that he believed CliIr Adje’s
action was founded on the need to secure the contract in the interests of the
charity and the Borough.

The Standards Committee concluded that Cllr Adje’s response to Keith Holder's
Briefing Note of 17 April 2007, which advised that no action was required, was
that a "no action” response was not supported at the level of the leadership of
Haringey Council.

Cllr Adje’s failure to disclose the Briefing Note of 17 April 2007 to the Board on
24 April 2007 was a breach of Haringey Council’'s Code of Conduct.

That breach brought the office of Clir Adje and the Council into disrepute.

It may be alleged that Clir Adje was in breach of trust by keeping from his fellow
trustees the content of the Briefing Note of 17 April 2007.

On 11 May 2011 Haringey's Monitoring Officer referred to the Interim General
Manager the findings of Haringey's Standards Committee Determination
Hearing Panel held on 30 and 31 March 2011. On the same day the Interim
General Manager instructed Howard Kennedy to consider and advise on the
guestions of;

a. whether there may be a claim against the former Chair, Clir Adje who was
subject of the Standards Committee Determination, for breach of trust,
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8.1

8.2

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

8.6

8.7

namely the loss of the opportunity of the charity to avoid having made the
loss by entering into the licence with Firoka and

b. how likely it is that the Board might be successful with such a claim.

The advice requested above is contained within Appendix 1, which Board
members are urged to read carefully before further considering the IGM's report
and recommendations.

The Interim General Manager’s Advice to the Board

In formulating the advice in this report the IGM has consulted with the incoming
Chief Executive and the Trust's Head of Finance. Board members may therefore
safely assume that the advice and recommendations contained in this report are
supported by three Chief Officers of the Trust.

The Standards Committee found that Clir Adje acted inappropriately in his
handling of advice received from the Trust's Chief Officer. Clir Adje has been
found to bring his office and the Council into disrepute and had a sanction
issued by the Standards Committee, which has been served.

The issue of whether any loss suffered by the Trust is recoverable as a
consequence of that alleged breach is a difficult one because of the problems of
proving a causal link between the alieged breach and any loss.

in addition to uncertainty as to any amount of recoverable loss, there remains
the issue of whether, even if Clir Adje had shared the Briefing Note of 17 April
2007 with his fellow trustees, in view of the evidence of “the leadership
response,” the Trustees would have taken any different a course of action.

If any monies are recovered there is no present certainty that the Trust would
benefit directly because Haringey might insist on any sums being used to reduce
the Trust's debt to it.

The effects on the Trust of Clir Adje’s actions are less easy to determine. It is
noteworthy following a complaint which was made to the Charity Commission in
relation to a significant number of issues surrounding the grant of the Licence,
the Commission wrote on 21 November 2008 saying that having considered the
detailed terms of our response it was satisfied the trustees had acted reasonably
and honestly, found no evidence of mismanagement or misconduct or deliberate
wrongdoing and that it was not appropriate to open an inquiry. It said it had
“closed the case.”

Itis likely to be extremely difficult to prove a causal link between the former
Chair’s failure to disclose the briefing note and the loss.

Board members are reminded, as ever, that they must act solely in the best
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8.8

8.9

8.10

8.1

91

9.2

9.3

interests of the Charity. They have no latitude to take into account any
other matters in their deliberations, no matter how forcefully those views may be
held.

The Board should be mindfui that, should it resolve to effectively ‘reopen’ the
case, it will be subjecting to yet further scrutiny the events of 2007, which have
been so comprehensively covered by the three Walklate reports.. This would be
at a particularly sensitive time for the Trust as it welcomes a new Chief
Executive, struggles with the lack of revenue and capital funding and makes its
case for assistance with Regeneration.

It seems clear that there are limited prospects of the Trust recovering any
monies from its former Chair. It is equally obvious that there are excellent
mitigations for not being ‘seen’ to progress the matter in the Interests of the
Trust,

The Trust’s Solicitor has identified in his report a number of options for the
Board to consider; only one of those options, i.e. to take no further action, is low
risk and no cost. The other options undoubtedly involve significant cost and
come with a reputational risk for the Trust.

Taking account of all of the above points, it is the clear and definitive advice of
the Interim General Manager that the Board should resolve to take no further
action in this matter, beyond instructing the IGM/Chief Executive to respond to
the Council’'s Monitoring Officer with its resolution.

Financial Implications — Comments of the Trust’s Head of Finance

There are significant cost implications in terms of legal and professional advice
(in addition to officer) time associated with progressing this matter to a claim or
to further investigate the possibility of a claim.

Further legal advice would be costly and if the option of Counsei's Opinion were
pursued, this would be likely to cost in excess than £10K (for the Counsel's
opinion alone).

The Board is reminded that any decisions on this Report and possible action are
in the context of work presently being undertaken upon the Regeneration
Project. If the Board does decide to take steps with a view to seeking to recover
damages from a former Chair this is likely to create further uncertainty and
create unwelcome external attention for the Trust and its business at a time
when the Trust is seeking new partnerships to create a sustainable future for the
Park and Palace.
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11.2

11.2.1

11.2.2

11.3

11.3.1

11.3.2

11.3.3

Consultation

Beyond consultation between officers of the Trust and its advisors and officers
of the Council, there has been no specific consultation on this report.

Legal and Financial Comments

The Trust solicitor’s advice has been taken into account in the preparation of
this report.

The Council's Acting Head of Legal Services has been consulted in the
preparation of this report, and makes the foliowing comments;

The advice given by the Trusts' solicitor at Appendix 1, does adequately set out
both the test which any claim against Councillor Adje for breach of trust will have
to meet, coupled with significant obstacles which may potentially prevent that
test from being reached, namely issues over the ability to establish that, on a
balance of probabilities - that is that it is more probable than not - there is a
causal link between the action taken by Councillor Adje in relation to the 16th
April 2007 briefing note, and the resulting loss to the Trust, and the ability to
quantify exactly what that loss is in terms of Councillor Adje's personal liability,
bearing in mind the fact that he resigned as Chair of the Board shortly after the
licence was granted to Firoka.

With the above in mind, if the Board resolves to not accept the officer
recommendation contained in this report, and resolves instead to pursue this
issue, then it is advised to authorise the Interim General Manager / Chief
Executive to instruct Counsel to advise on the merits of any potential claim, and
to report back to the Board thereafter with the contents of that advice, so that a
review of the decision to pursue the issue can be undertaken".

Comments of Director of Corporate Resources and Chief Finance Officer

In considering this matter and deciding if any further action should be taken the
Trust should be mindful of:
a) the ability to prove if there is any liability on the part Cilr Adje. If that is
proven then,
b) the ability to prove to quantum i.e. the size of the loss relating to the
actions of Clir Adje, then
¢) the ability to recover any sums.
| refer Trustees to Appendix 1 from the Trust Solicitor and the comments
on the Acting Head of Legal Services in respect of these matters.
In taking any action the Trust would incur legal costs and need to allocate
senior staff resources to pursue the action. A business case would need
to be made to show that the costs of pursuing any action would be
financially beneficial.
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11.34 The Trust has limited financial and staff resources and regard should be
given to focusing those on the priorities for the Trust going forward. The
Trust has its core activities to deliver, many challenges that is has no
choice but to address and the future regeneration of the site.

11.3.5 if the Trust does decide it wishes to pursue a claim | would advise that a
counsel's opinicn is sought on the merits of any potential claim and a
report to brought back to the board setting out the full business case
relating to the matter.

11.3.6 Overall | support the recommendation being made to the Board by the
interim General Manager to take no further action on this matter.

11. Equalities Implications
11.1 There are no perceived equalities implications.

12. Use of Appendices / Tables / Photographs

12.1  Trust Solicitor's’ advice on possible proceedings against a former Chair of the
APP Board dated 18 October 2011
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REPORT OF HOWARD KENNEDY, THE TRUST'S SGL]CITbRS

RESPONSIBLE AUTHOR: lain,Hatris  Tel: 020 - 7546-8986 /

REPORT TITLE: Advice op_ pussible nrocééc_lings against a
former Chairof the APP Board.

ﬁiscﬁH\oinVéT?ennedy of 19
ish Square, London W1A 2AW.

Trds“!ﬂ& Solititors.

REPORT AUTHORISED BY:

1.  PURPOSE

1.1 To._:kecis' fromthe Board as to whether it wishes to give further

considekation to p:s‘%‘e ,m.o\ceediﬁg_ﬁ against a former Chair of the Board.

2. SUMMARY

2.1 Walklate 3 -exﬁ essed the author's judgement that he believed Cir Adje’s
action was foundoil) on the need to secure the contract in the interests of the

charity and the vugh. (Paragraph 5.19)

) The Standa/@lz Committee concluded that Clr Adje’s response to Keith
Holder's ériefing Note of 17 April 2007, which advised that no action was

Page 1 H4580129.1
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required, was that a “no action” response was not supported at the level of
the leadership of Haringey Council. (Paragraph 5.19)

2.3 Clr Adje's failure to disclose the Briefing Note of 17 April 2007 to the Board
on 24 April 2007 was a breach of Haringey Council's-Code of Conduct.
(Paragraphs 5.20 and 5.22.)

2.4 That breach brought the office of Cir Adje and the Councii into disrepute.
(Paragraph 5.20)

2.5 It may be alleged that Clr Adje was in-breach of trust b.y keeping from his
fellow trustees the content of the Briefing Note-of 17 April 2007. [Paragraph
5.33)

26 The issue of whether any loss suffered by the charity is tecoverable as a
consequence of that aileged breativis a difficult one-because of the problems
of proving a causal link between the alleged bjeach and any loss.
(Paragraph 5.44) '

2.7 If any monigs afe recovere?here is ho p.res_ént certainty that the charity
would b?eﬁt_-' irectly beﬁaus- Haringey might insist on any sums being used
to reduce tha charity’s debyto it. (Paragraph 5.51.)

2.8 in aidition to ugtéim&s to’ any amount of recoverable loss, there
ren{ains the issue of whether, avey ClIr Adje had shared the Briefing Note of

17 April 2007 with his fe

leaderzhip response,” the Trustees would have taken any different a course

of-action. (Paragraph 5.39)

fow_ifustees, in view of the evidence of “the

29 Enquiry may be, made of those who were Board members in April 2007 as to
whether they would have made a different decision had they had drawn to
their attention the contents of the 17 April 2007 Briefing Note. The attention
0>those consu!térj

is particularly drawn to the content of Paragraph 5.40.

Page 2 H4580129.1
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2.10  Counsel's advice may be sought as to the level of loss, if any,-that may be
recoverable from Cir Adje. (Paragraph 5.53)

3. RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1  The Board must decide what further action, if atty, i Tes to be taken.

3.2 The Board may agree to take no further ctigh. The Trystees may conclude

that the issue of the Licence has aIreaa, take s osta;t:al management

time and associated costs and professmnal fe h os ects of recovery
ej%ﬂly

and possible benefit may be thought to clear and certain to

ins
justify spending further time and inciirinizyet more costs.

3.3 The Board may direct that further consideratiog be
perhaps starting with a request to those who\were Trusteés'in April 2007 for

iven to-a possible claim,

their views (Paragrapli 5.40) andthereafter re ire that the Interim General

Manager instruct that Cuunse %e e_sought both on the issue of the
level of loss reco?rl le, if anyand g rerally In answering any request those
espond on the basi of wna% in the best interests of the

sid

consulted must
(/ side any pollﬂéal or other co

charity, putting'a ations.

3.4 The Boar may\owever [yhe first mstince wish to seek the view of Haringey
as to whethe m tiie event of any rec? ery, it would permit the charity to retain
anfé efit or ms‘is.l on léiﬂg the monies to reduce the charity’s indebtedness

\ \
4. CALglERNMENTLACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985

44T 'ﬁi§”'|-'<eport is not for publlcaf/ ion as it contains exempt information, namely
information relagng to an individual and information in respect of which a claim
to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.

4.2 The following papers were relied upon for the preparation of this Report:-

a. Baard papers and reports of 2007 and 2008

b. éounts for 2007/8

Page 3 H4580129.1
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c. Walklate Reports of August 2008 and March 2009

d. Papers presented to the Standards Determination Hearing Parel
on 30 and 31 March 2011

e Minutes of Standards Committée hearing on| 30'and 31 March
2011. s

5. THE REPORT

INTRODUCTION

5.1  On 11 May 2011 Haringey’s Monitoring Offi er‘r&ferréd“to the interim General
Manager the findings of _Haringey's Sta:&rd.s'-Committee Determination
Hearing Panel held onégm%' 11. On the same day the Interim
General Manager instructe mmd advise ofl the questions of:

a. whr.t/h> there may be a-claim against the former Chair, Clr Adje
wﬁo as subject-af the Standards Committee Determination, for
breach of trust, namely the loss of the opportunity of the charity
to avoid haying/'made the Igss by entering into the licence with
Firoka ant

b. how likely it is~that the Board might be successful with such a
claim.

52 Preparation of this Report has, required a careful and detailed consideration of
a substdntial thlntity of documentation, in particular, the papers relating to the
Standards Qmmittee hearing on 30 and 31 March 2011 and the minutes,
which were not published until 22 June.

BACK.GROUND

Page 4 H4580129.1
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5.3

5.4

5.5.

5.6.

5.7

Page 5

In early 2008 Martin Walklate was appointed by the & 151 officer of the
London Borough of Haringey (LBH) to prepare a report on'the development,
use and monitoring of a licence to operate betweeq the charity and-Firoka
granted in May 2007 and determined in December 2007

2008. At that meeting the Board asked that & segond repori be prepared upon
the issues of whether the charity had suffered losses as a resulf of the grant of
the Licence, and if so the extent to which the.then Gener@f Manager, Keith
Holder might have been responsible for sucﬁ'-lqs_ses.

This report, known as Walklate 1, was put befcfe ar%on 26 September

Walklate 2, as it became known, was prese‘n%c;the Ebard\oen 16 Apnl 2009.
ask

In consequence of the conclusion of\the\te ort e were dvise the

Board as to the prospect of recovery ofan Io suffe ‘ad by the charity from
the former General Manager personally and h%\a her action was
warranted.

For the detailed reasons-~ etmz\ewpe tovthe Board on 16 April
2009, we adwsed that t%e was real prospect/of a successful claim
against the former G neral Manag nd here was no evidence that he could
pay any substantialVsum even $n act ion~against-him was successful.

By way o f ither relev nt nd materlzr background, in August 2008 a
complam(\as\we to the Charlty
number of |s ues surrou dlng the nt of the Licence. We responded to
thosa rQatters by letter dated 18 te ber 2008. The Commission wrote on
21 F\ﬁve ber 2008§ / considered the detailed terms of our
respo se(gt was satisfi em ees had acted reasonably and honestly,
found k\e idence of mlsmanagement or misconduct or deliberate wrongdoing
and.that it was riot appropriate to open an inquiry, It said it had “closed the
case”

dission in relation to a significant

In October 2009 Clive Carter made a complaint that Clr Adje had, whilst Chair
of the APP Board hetween May 2006 and May 2007, breached the London
Borpugh of Harin% (LBH) Code of Conduct.

Following re‘cei/y’t of this complaint, the Monitoring Officer appointed Martin
d

Walklate to utidertake a further investigation and report. He presented this

H4580129.1
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third report in September 2010. This, together with very extensive b&kgtround
papers and documents running to nearly 500 pages, wag presented™to the
Standards Committee.

WALKLATE 3

5.10 The Standards Committee gave full and detailed’ consideration|to Walklate 3.
The Report was at pages 93 to 127 of tz‘ Committee’ pa;ﬁers. A brief
summary of a number of key fi fndmg<rths report iI_L help the Board
members in their present deliberations is is inthe/main because Mr
Walklate interviewed the key char,aeters a::d\aa able-to make his own
assessment of their evidence. ' :

511 Mr Walklate found that CIr Adje’s

“record of events throughout the thréeéi\ﬁ~v\:tigat'iom'. demonstrate a

number of i mcon Jlstenmes ich_are ha concile with other stated

versions of even oial mm first report to inform

the investigation N; f:otemm:ed/ Mr Holder and the
Firoka that

dISCUSSbeWlt d%woductlong, (Paragraph 19)
5,12 MrWalklate 7 that Mr Holder’s

“a, tsons\aQ:or?fanﬂy difficult to/pin down and his responses are often
vagué-and limited.” One has, a constant feeling that he is drip feeding

is informatian and~does no -ha_ve the confidence in his situation to be
hignest and open‘at the outset. (Paragraph 22)

Mr Waiklate gave as a good exarﬁple:

*Mr- Holder's—faiiufé 1o disclose the 16 April 2007 Briefing Note to
Walkiite 4 but to readily produce it as his major defence in Walklate 2.
(Paragraph 23.)

5.13 We highlight thef-e assessments not to cause any embarrassment to the key
f|o(res but to demonstrate the difficulty of arriving at clear evidence based
tonclusions:

Page 6 H4580129.1
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5.14. Having made these assessments Walklate then went gh to recard, in the
context of Clr Adje making no reference to Keith Ho d/er’_s/hzagnt U turn
between his Briefing Note of 16 April 2007 and his taéefl' report to the-Board
on 24 April 2007, that each present two opposing views of what happened.
He, Walklate, had to make his determination by lgeking at.the two versions of
events to see which was the most plausible. (Pdra 03 and 104.)

5.15 Walklate then went on to determine that? Adégr::ipatﬁ not informing

e W

his trust colleagues of the Briefing No\,féi-!e_d to all 7‘/& em to make a

balanced decision. Instead, they acceptet~a recompendation to pursue a
licence they might well not have agreed had they~heen . possession of the
full facts. (Paragraph 133.) '

5.16. Before reaching this determination Mr"WéIkla’tE._reco?éegi, at paragraph 75,

that: .
“I would wish to étress that-l-have no evidence whatsoever to suggest
that any alleged@@:ﬁ Ir Adje , orsmay not, have had in
this matter was found Cupxo\w'oersonai“i‘ﬂa. erial gain either sought
or actual%? is eventually~eonclided that his pursuance of such an
instrument Ke licence) was the p eQ%?’tuation, then it is my belief
that this is/founded u o{n{k e need to seCufe the contract in the interests
of the clfarity and the Boérough.”
STANDARDS CON! E/

517 The Stahdards Commit ee held & Dz'r'ermination Hearing Panel on 30 and 31

March, 2041 to determine Mr C*a@ complaint.

5.18._The Minutes, runming 16 107 pages, are key to this item. However, in the
interests.of eccq‘rcrmyﬁ‘rh*ese are not attached to this Report but a copy can be
provided by the, Commitiee Clerk on request. We recommend trustees to
request a copy and read it.

5.19 ThePanel set out its/findings of fact at paragraph 920 as follows:

“Thers was a meeting held on the 11" April 2007, between Firoz
Kasgsami, Keith Holder and Clir Adje, where concern was expressed by

Page 7 H4580129.1
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Mr Kassam about the delays involved in the Charity Comév sion order
and the ultimate lease, and where he threatener’/to ithdraw froim_the
process. There were then telephone conversa@ during %&ekena
of 14™ 715" April 2007, between Clir Adje and Mr Kassam, with reg\ar%
to matters raised at the 11" April meeting. As @ vesult of this, Clir Adje
asked Keith Holder to prepare a briefzf t"~ed\d%sing the issues
raised at that meeting. Keith Holder pfodyiced a e ated 16" April
and sent on 17" April to Clir Adje. Thi |ef|ng note contained his own
professional advice on the problein o ‘E{rokas d atisfaction with the
redevelopment and lease project, w‘mc%:wgg 25 based on legal
sp

advice from the project advi \P lﬁ Kermal lawyers.
was

The thrust of the briefing riote %here ieg\lf basis for
ipt of.this ::t}bn\)r Adje, a

Firoka to withdraw.! Followhg Yace
conversation took place hetwee KEIEHB der and Clir Adje about that

2 find the Keith
v

briefing. On the evidence we have heard, we
Holder volunteered an alternative solytion to that~proposed in the
briefing. We do_,donsidef that-Clir Adje indicated that the briefing was

not supported at the lﬁlﬁ%&maders ip; at an alternative way
forward should be found to vm withdrawing from the
process. We accept Keith Hold\ers‘ evidence that he was asked to

present a fya her report_encompassing this. At the meeting on the 24"
April €haited by Cllf’ Adje, the Board accepted a tabled report, not
prin éd 0/ the agenda, tZat was writien by Keith Holder, which was very
dlfferen‘t\l its cyéus‘uons and reco?iZendanns from the briefing note.
In pla ce of no\actlé/n Alexandrg Park and Palace Board trustees were
now rechn nd sed transfer of the charlty business,
\?ﬁ and contract to ki following the grant of the Charity
Coinmission’s ordeKCilr\/dje, the Chair, said nothing himself about
KQJ&\HoIders previous advice, or queried the apparent change of mind
indicated-by the tabled éport. After the meeting of the Board, and as a
result o‘g theirdecision, we find that a licence was granted by the
Coungil as trustee to permit Firoka to occupy Alexandra Palace on

favourable terms, which was initially for a 3-month period. “

! The ﬁ(al sentence 4 tha Briefing Note was “Nevertheless it does not appear that we have to take
any.action at this point gther than to keep a watchful eye on progress.”
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5.20

5.21

5.22

Page 9

The Panel set out its findings in terms of breaches of code of~gonduct at
paragraph 921 as follows:

“Our findings in terms of breaches of code of conduct are as foIIdst__
Paragraph 5 of the code of conduct, we find that Cilr Adje was in
breach of paragraph 5 of the code whett he-failed to

information and advice contained in tpﬂ.Z b;élg note\of
Board meeting on 24™ April. We made this finding il th
importance of the decision that thé Bourd was totake’, the importance
of the advice contained in the briefing-for that decigion and the duties

Clir Adje had as Chair of the Boid, aco oé%dCouncil and a
<\ lIr Atje brought his
”

isclose the key
6™ April to the
: context of the

Ly

ittee
board of trustees. We conclide that oy this failur

office and the Council into disre tey% raph 3.2.d~of the Code of
Conduct — having found thar\in}ea\i%s of the telephone
conversation held by Clir Adje and“Keith Hol e{ehm discussed the
briefing note of 16™ April, that Keith lIfl\oc§%as Mot to distribute
the briefing an ort, we do not consider
on the basis of th evh“enihat\eh% ?c%ﬁat Clir Adje’s request
compromised or i}ﬁk ly to~compromisé Keith Holder's professional
impartiality/ there being W

applied to Kéith Holder, so we h
paragraply’3.2.d.”

idence that undue pressure was

und a breach in respect of

We have set the_above out in full as it is'important for Board members to read
the detail in arder te‘make an informed /decision on the matter now before
therm.

In sur ma\ry, the finding against Cir Adje was that he breached Haringey
Council's Cpode of Conduct by failing to disclose the key information and
advice-(that Wo-action was nedessary) in Keith Holder's briefing note of 16
April 2007 to the-Board meeting of 24 April 2007. Whilst the briefing note said
there was r&n d for the charity to do anything to keep Firoka “on board” as
developer, the report to the Board on 24 April 2007 recommended that the
Board approve i;}ased transfer of the charity business staff and contracts”

vihith was eventhally achieved by the grant of a licence to Firoka.

H4580129.1
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THE ISSUES

9.23 As indicated at paragraphs 5.1 a and b above, the issues upon which we have
been instructed to advise are whether there may be a claim against the former
Chair for breach of trust, namely the loss of the epporunity of the charity to
avoid having made the loss by entering int;; ;?ﬁc ce\l;_th Firoka, and
prospects of success in any claim. In addressing/the is:% it is appropriate to
set out the legal principles in relation to a claim/for breach of trust.

BREACH OF TRUST

5.24. In the absence of evidence to the{contrary~it is presumeq that trustees have
faithfuily discharged their duty. Any act trus eKth ri%mqa/m the trust
property in contravention of the duties, impos by the trust or in
excess of those duties and any neglect oihomission or M to fulfil those
duties and the concurrence or acquiescence 5y\snne ;%mral trustees in a

similar act, neglect or omlssmﬁ on-the part of. a ‘co-trustee, constitutes a
breach of trust. )

5.25. However, a trustée who is guilty of negligeance or breach of contract is not
necessarily gu2y f breach of trust or fiduciary duty. If the breach of trust
entails a Iosié fhe trust estate /then as a general rule the trustee is liable. It
is, howevet, necessary for 7/cAausal connection to be shown between the
breach fdutgqnd the r; ?ung loss.

5.26. A tri/\ e may be ellvs:vre*l from I bility by the provisions of the instrument
creét\ng he trust or by tute oY e fact that the breach of trust has been
occas:ongd by necessity z% I(;r adequate cause or has been due to an
mnoce}t mstake A mere error of judgment does not in itself constitute a

:Jjaach-ai trust-and-a trustee is’presumed to have dealt honestly and properly

with the-trust estate untiithe contrary is shown.

5.27. If a breach of trust can be established then it is necessary to consider the
measure of a defauiting trustee’s liability to compensate the trust fund.

5.28, ?a trustee zlses trust money for his own purposes, for purposes not in
ccordance Wwith' the trusts, occasioning the destruction of the trust property,
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